
Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Advisor:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: 24 74792

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 21st July, 2016 at 9.45 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
S Bentley (Chair) - Weetwood;

N Dawson - Morley South;
C Dobson - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

J Elliott - Morley South;
S Field - Garforth and Swillington;

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley;
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet;
A Lamb - Wetherby;
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;

Co-opted Members (Voting)
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England)
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Primary)
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave - Parent Governor Representative (Special)

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative
Ms K Jan - Teacher Representative
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative
Vacancy - Young Lives Leeds
Ms C Bewsher - Looked After Children and Care Leavers

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16 JUNE 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 June 2016.

1 - 6

7  CHILDREN'S CENTRES

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
presenting an overview of Children’s Centres in 
Leeds.

7 - 16

8  OFSTED - AREAS FOR IMPROVEMENT

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an update on progress against 
the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted.

17 - 
26



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  THE IMPLICATIONS OF ACADEMIES FOR THE 
LEEDS CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND 
EDUCATION IN GENERAL

To receive a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services presenting information on academies, the 
role of the local authority, the financial implications 
of academisation and the number of academies 
within Leeds.

27 - 
52

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
outlining the Board’s work schedule for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

53 - 
82

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 9.45am 
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am)

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 16TH JUNE, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, N Dawson, C Dobson, 
K Groves, C Gruen, M Iqbal, A Lamb, 
P Latty and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative Ms 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

1 Late Items 

There were no late items.

2 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor J Elliott and Councillor S 
Field and Co-opted Members, Ms C Foote and Ms K Jan.  Notification had 
been received that Councillor K Groves was to substitute for Councillor S 
Field.

4 Minutes - 21 April 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

5 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 88 – Leeds Safeguarding Children’s Board Update

The Board received a brief update regarding investment in therapeutic social 
work.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

Minute No. 89 – Young Carers

The Board emphasised the importance of receiving up to date cluster 
information. 

6 Co-opted Members 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which
sought the Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of co-opted
Members.

The following nominations for statutory voting co-opted members had been 
received:

 Church of England diocese representative – Mr A Graham
 Roman Catholic diocese representative – Mr E A Britten.

Parent governor representatives were as follows:

 Parent Governor (Primary) representative – Vacancy
 Parent Governor (Secondary) representative – Ms J Ward (23/04/15 –

22/04/2019)
 Parent Governor (Special Educational Needs) representative – Ms J 

Hazelgrave (12/09/14 – 11/09/18).

RESOLVED – That in addition to the above statutory voting co-opted
members, the following be appointed as non-voting co-opted members to the
Scrutiny Board for 2016/17:

 Ms C Foote – Teacher representative
 Ms K Jan – Teacher representative
 Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years representative (after consideration of 

two nominations)
 Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers
 Young Lives Leeds representative – Nomination not yet received.

7 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s terms of reference.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s terms of reference be noted.

8 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of 
reference.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

The following information was appended to the report:

- Vision for Scrutiny at Leeds
- Summary Best Council Plan 2015-20 (2016-17 update)
- Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-19 ‘From Good to 

Great’
- Draft work schedule for 2016/17
- Table of Scrutiny Inquires and Statements relating to Children and 

Families.

The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments:

- Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 
Opportunity)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support) 
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)

The Board was advised that Councillor L Mulherin, Executive Member 
(Children and Families) and Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member 
(Children and Families) were unable to attend today’s meeting and had 
submitted their apologies for absence.

The Board acknowledged the financial challenges facing children’s services 
and the impact on partner organisations

The following sources of work were put forward for consideration:

 Behaviour management in schools and the importance of developing 
good behaviour at an early age.  The Board discussed the need to 
consider behaviour triggers, particularly in relation to mental health.  
The Board also discussed exploring positive discipline and restorative 
practices.

 School exclusions – what happens afterwards, alternative provision 
and the outcomes for young people. 

 Home education and missing children.
 Developing the voice and influence of children and young people.
 The need to raise attainment levels.
 Children’s centres and exploring opportunities for more joined up 

working.
 The role of clusters in light of changes to the funding model.
 The types of support in place for children and young people with mild 

and moderate learning difficulties.
 CAMHS transitions and the need to develop closer links with adult 

social services.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

RESOLVED –

(a) That a number of the above issues be incorporated into the Board’s work 
schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year
(b) That authority be given to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s
Services), in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of reference 
for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board.

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.15am during the consideration of 
this item.)

9 Financial Health - Children's Services 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an update regarding the financial health of Children’s Services.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor M Rafique, Executive Member (Employment, Enterprise and 
Opportunity)

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support)
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Simon Criddle, Head of Finance, Children’s Services Finance.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern that the budget for children’s services was over-ambitious.
 An update on budget pressures, particularly in relation to looked after 

children and school transport.  The Board was advised that a projected 
overspend of £3.6m was being reported to Executive Board.

 In-house fostering and recent improvements to the quality of residential 
provision.

 Concern about cuts to youth services and making best use of 
resources.

 The role of partners in helping to address financial challenges. 
 A request that Alan Gay, Director of Resources, be invited to attend a 

future Board meeting to provide an update on the latest financial 
position in relation to children’s services and whether future budgets 
could be done differently.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the financial report for Children’s Services for the 
financial year 2016/17 and the outturn summary for the financial year 
2015/16.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

(b) That the Board invites Alan Gay, Director of Resources, to attend a 
future Board meeting to provide an update on the latest financial 
position in relation to children’s services and whether future budgets 
could be done differently.

(Councillor K Renshaw joined the meeting at 11.10am during the 
consideration of this item.)

10 Children's Services Performance Report - Oct 2015 to March 2016 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a 
joint report which presented a summary of performance information in relation 
to outcomes for Leeds children and young people with a focus on the Children 
and Young People’s Plan and children’s social work service.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Appendix 1 – Indicator performance for the CYPP indicators as at the 
end of March 2016 (some figures at the end of April 2016)

- Appendix 2a: CYPP key indicator dashboard – city level: April 2016
- Appendix 2b: CYPP key indicator dashboard – cluster level: April 2016
- Appendix 3: Safeguarding specialist and targeted services March 2016 

monthly practice improvement report
- Appendix 4: Children's settings services inspections dashboard: March 

2016.

The following were in attendance:

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director (Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 

Services)
- Sue Rumbold, Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support) 
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service (Learning Improvement)
- Peter Storrie, Head of Service (Performance Management and 

Improvement)
- Chris Hudson, Policy, Planning and Procedures Leader.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the increase in school exclusions and the use of 
alternative provision.

 The types of engagement work with children and young people.  The 
Board was provided with an update about the recent ‘make your mark’ 
vote and the election of Leeds Children’s Mayor.  It was suggested that 
the Board be provided with examples of some interesting engagement 
work that had been undertaken in Leeds.

 The role of Area Inclusion Partnerships and the importance of sharing 
good practice across schools.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 21st July, 2016

 A request that the Board be provided with a breakdown of ward based 
information regarding GCSE results.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and appendices be noted.
(b) That the above requests for information be provided.

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 21 July 2016 at 9.45 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.15 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm)

Page 6



Report of the Head of Scrutiny 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 21 July 2016

Subject: Inquiry Terms of Reference Formulation – Children’s Centres

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1. Summary of Main Issues

Leeds City Council has an ambition to be the best council in the UK: fair, open and 
welcoming with an economy that is both prosperous and sustainable so all our 
communities are successful. The vision encompasses the aim to be a Child Friendly 
City by 2030. The methodology for delivering this vision is defined in The Children 
and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) 2015-19 from good to great which details five 
headline outcomes one of which is to ensure Children and Young People do well at 
all levels of learning and have the skills for life. The CYPP also states that 
supporting children to have the best start in life and be ready for learning is a 
priority. 

At the meeting on the 16th of June 2016, the Scrutiny Board discussed the annual 
work programme which encompassed debate about the future sustainability of 
Children’s Centres. This resource is considered a valuable asset by the Board 
particularly the support that is provided directly to infants and their families. 

This report provides guidance to the Scrutiny Board in order to outline terms of 
reference should the Board wish to focus on Children’s Centres as a major inquiry 
for 2016/17.

Supporting information detailed in appendix 1 provides an overview of Children’s 
Centres in Leeds. This information, and information provided at the meeting on the 
21st of July 2016 should assist in the formulation of outline terms of reference. 

Report author:  Sandra Pentelow
Tel:  0113 2474792

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2. Scope for Inquiry

When determining the terms of reference for any Scrutiny review the Board should 
consider:  

 What are the specific areas/issues that require further Scrutiny/where can 
Scrutiny add value?

 What are the desired outcomes linked to this review?
 Timetable - Is there a specific deadline linked to this review?
 Evidence - What information is required? 
 Witnesses - Who needs to be involved?

The Board should also note that in line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12.1 
where a Scrutiny Board undertakes an inquiry the Scrutiny Board shall consult with 
any relevant Director and Executive Member on the terms of reference.

3. Recommendation

The Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) is recommended to: 

a) Note the information contained within Appendix 1. 
b) Determine if an inquiry is to be undertaken, the scope of the inquiry and the 

outline terms of reference.
c) With reference to b), request that the Chair and the Scrutiny Officer consult with 

the relevant Director and Executive Board Members regarding terms of 
reference and report back to the next meeting with draft terms of reference for 
agreement.

d) Note that terms of reference may incorporate additional information during the 
inquiry should the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) identify any further 
scope for inquiry or request further witness or evidence.  

4. Background papers1  - None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 8



Appendix 1 

Leeds Children’s Centre Update- Briefing for Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 

July 2016 Report written by Andrea Richardson

Recent context

Sure Start Children's Centres were established nationally from 2010 as the cornerstone of 
early support and advice for families with young children. The services are intended to be 
targeted to families with greatest need, but available in all communities. The intention for 
Sure Start Children’s Centres was to be:

“… the key mechanism for improving outcom
[...]
on (1)

Page 16



1

Report of: Steve Walker, Deputy Director Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted, 
Children’s Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 21 July 2016

Subject: Ofsted – Areas for Improvement

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress against the areas for 
improvement identified by Ofsted and detailed in the March 2015 report.

Recommendations
2. Scrutiny Board are asked to note the progress made on the Ofsted areas for 

improvement.

Report author: Gill Parkinson
Tel:  07545 603934

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



2

1 Purpose of this report

2 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress against the 
areas for improvement identified by Ofsted and detailed in the March 2015 report.

2.1 There has been significant progress in all the areas for improvement, with some 
areas which are completed and some which have work still in progress.

3 Background information
3.1 Children’s services in Leeds have been on a significant and wide-ranging journey 

of improvement over a number of years.  In July 2009 Ofsted carried out an 
unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment arrangements and 
judged that Leeds’ services did not adequately safeguard children. In March 2010 
the Government placed an Improvement Notice on Leeds. An improvement Plan 
was developed and an Independently Chaired Improvement Board was 
established. In January 2011 Ofsted carried out an unannounced inspection of 
contact, referral and assessment arrangements and found ‘remarkable and 
impressive improvement’ 
[...]
tion and Call In
5.5.1 n/a

5.6 Risk Management
5.6.1 The risks involved would be concerned with non-progress against the Ofsted 

areas for improvement which would impact on Leeds’ ambition and progress to 
become the best city in the UK for children, a child friendly city. However, this risk 
is not realised due to the progress made to date.

6 Conclusions
6.1 Throughout the report, Children’s Services have demonstrated the extensive 

progress made in addressing each of the Ofsted areas for improvement. Where 
there is still work to do, this is planned for and in progress.

7 Recommendations

Scrutiny Board are asked to note the progress made on the Ofsted areas for 
improvement.

8 Background documents1 
8.1 None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 26



1

Report of Director of Children’s Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services)

Date: 21 July 2016

Subject: The implications of academies for the Leeds Children’s 
Services and education in general.

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1.        Over the last few years the Scrutiny Board has received a number of reports that 
advised on government policy and provided updates on the number of schools in 
Leeds that had converted to academy status. The past papers have covered the 
freedoms that academies have, their regulatory process, and the impact on 
attainment.

2.     Recently the government strengthened its stance on academisation wit
[...]
lation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Design 
and Cost Report: Proposed maintenance works: Leeds Grand Theatre’, 
Councillor Yeadon also drew the Board’s attention to her position as Chair of 
the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board of Management (Minute 
No. 26 refers).

In addition, a further comment with regard to interests was made at a later 
point in the meeting. (Minute No. 16 refers).

5 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 61



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

6 Children's Transport Changes - Deputation to Council 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which was in response 
to the deputation presented to full Council on 23rd March 2016 representing 
families from East Keswick and Bardsey in respect of changes to the 
Children’s Transport Policy. At that meeting, Council resolved that the 
response to the deputation be referred to Executive Board for consideration.

In considering this matter, and responding to enquiries raised, it was 
confirmed that the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO’s) finding was that 
although the school transport policy had been correctly applied, the Council 
had not clearly explained to parents that their nearest priority school for 
admissions purposes may not be their nearest qualifying school for transport 
purposes. When this became apparent, all parents who had unsuccessfully 
applied for assistance were advised in writing to appeal in line with the 
Council’s transport policy. It was also confirmed that clearer information was 
now provided to parents on such matters, an issue which had already been 
addressed before the complaint to the LGO. In addition, it was noted that the 
Council is providing a refund of travel costs and free school transport for a 
period of time to the children of the two families concerned in line with the 
LGO’s recommen
[...]
fficers be requested to undertake city wide engagement on 
developing a new long term transport vision and an associated 
transport plan, including for the allocation of the £173.5m; 

(f) That approval be given for officers to work in partnership with WYCA 
and the DfT to draw up an outline strategic case for the funding by the 
early autumn for submission to Secretary of State for Transport with 
the aim that by the end of the year we will have reached a clear, 
transparent and concise funding agreement for the £173.5m with 
Government.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 24TH JUNE 2016

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 1ST JULY 2016

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 4th July 2016)

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 June 2016
	7 Children's Centres
	Appendix 1 v2 scrutiny report-2

	8 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement
	9 The Implications of Academies for the Leeds Children's Services and Education in General
	10 Work Schedule
	Work Program July16
	Printed minutes 22nd-Jun-2016 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES)

THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor S Bentley in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, N Dawson, 
C Dobson, J Elliott, S Field, B Flynn, 
C Gruen, M Iqbal and K Renshaw

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic)
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England)
Mrs J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary)
Ms J Hazelgrave – Parent Governor Representative (SEN)

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative
Ms C Bewsher – Looked After Children and Care Leavers

12 Late Items 

There were no late items.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Lamb, P Latty and 
Co-opted Member, Ms K Jan.  Notification had been received that Councillor 
B Flynn was to substitute for Councillor A Lamb and Councillor B Anderson 
for Councillor P Latty.

15 Minutes - 16 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

16 Children's Centres 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which presented an overview of 
Children’s Centres in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and Families
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Learning for Life.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

The key areas of discussion were:

 An overview of children’s centres in Leeds, particularly support for 
vulnerable families and development of an integrated approach through 
joint working with health partners.

 Concern from some parents, carers and clusters about the future 
sustainability of children’s centres.  The Executive Member of Children 
and Families undertook to write a letter to all children’s centres to 
provide an update on the current position and highlight the positive 
impact that they had.  It was requested that this letter reflected the 
support of the Scrutiny Board.

 An update on funding arrangements, particularly Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) funding, which had been used to support 
early intervention programmes across Leeds.

 The need to review fees and charges of some services provided by 
children’s centres.

 The complexities associated with children’s centres attached to 
academies (26 in total) and clarification sought regarding the current 
legal position.

 An update on efficiencies across children’s centres and changes to 
management structures.

 Development of intervention practices in relation to vulnerable and hard 
to reach families.

 Acknowledgement of the different approaches used by children’s 
centres in responding to the needs of local communities.  

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Executive Member (Children and Families) writes to all 
children’s centres providing an update on the current position and 
highlighting the positive impact that they had.

(b) That the Board undertakes a Scrutiny Inquiry into Children’s Centres
(c) That the Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser consults with the relevant  

Director and Executive Board Members regarding terms of reference 
and reports back to the next Board meeting with draft terms of 
reference for agreement.

(d) That the Board notes that the terms of reference may incorporate 
additional information during the inquiry should the Board identify any 
further scope for inquiry or request further witnesses or evidence.

(Councillor M Iqbal joined the meeting at 10.00am during the consideration of 
this item.)

17 Ofsted - Areas for Improvement 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on progress against the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and Families
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Steve Walker, Deputy Director of Safeguarding Specialist and Targeted 

Services
- Jancis Andrew, Virtual Headteacher, Looked After Children.

The following updates were provided:

 Leeds was the only core city to be rated ‘good’ overall.
 Considerable work had been undertaken in driving forward 

improvements, particularly in relation to care planning.
 There had been investment in IT infrastructure framework-i which had 

resulted in improvements to reporting of information and data.
 Less than 5% of social workers were now employed by agencies, 

previously 21%.  In addition, 84% of staff had more than 2 years post-
qualification experience.

 Improved attendance by agencies at child protection meetings.
 An update on investment in therapeutic services and joint working with 

health partners.
 Greater resources in relation to missing children and improvements to 

reporting arrangements.
 An update on looked after children and pupil premium.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Clarification sought regarding Child Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) provision across academies.  The Directorate undertook to 
provide the Board with a response regarding current provision.  The 
Board was advised about early intervention measures and 
development of the Leeds and West Yorkshire Transformation Plan to 
address issues.

 The positive impact of clusters, particularly in terms of improving 
outcomes.  Board members expressed concern regarding the future 
funding model for clusters.  

 Changes to Ofsted assessment criteria.
 Learning outcomes for looked after children and personal education 

plans.
 A request that the next update reflected outcomes and impact.
 Support for schools to develop range of training provision.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the progress made on the Ofsted areas for 
improvement.

(b) That the Directorate provides a response regarding access to CAMHS 
and TAMHS provision by academies.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

18 The Implications of Academies for the Leeds Children's Services and 
Education in General 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented 
information on academies, the role of the local authority, the financial 
implications of academisation and the number of academies within Leeds.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Overview of academy conversions (as at 21 June 2016)
- Education Services Grant – General and Retained Statutory Duties
- Summary of the Department of Education White Paper ‘Educational 

Excellence Everywhere’.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Member of Children and Families
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services
- Andrew Eastwood, Head of Service, Learning Improvement.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The aim to maintain a coherent learning community.
 Concern about the formula used for the allocation of pupil premium 

funding.  The Board was advised that a statement from the new 
secretary of state for education was anticipated to address issues in 
relation to funding and the role of local authorities.

 An update on publication of a Government White Paper which set out a 
review of the core functions of local authorities in relation to 
academisation.

 The role of multi-academy trusts in addressing standards of attainment.
 The different approaches to leadership and decision-making across 

schools and academies.
 An update on developments at Springwell Academy. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the contents of the report and 
appendices.

(Mr A Graham left the meeting at 12.05pm and Councillor B Flynn at 12.30pm 
during the consideration of this item.)

19 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny submitted a report which invited Members to consider 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 municipal year.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board’s work schedule be approved



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 15th September, 2016

(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser provides clarification regarding the 
Board’s recommendations in relation to universal youth activity to the 
Chief Officer for the area support teams and obtains clarification 
regarding the treatment of the wellbeing and youth activity funding 
budgets.

20 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 15 September 2016 at 9.45am (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.15am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.40pm)


